
Agenda Report 
February 1,201 0 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Planning and Development Department 

SUBJECT: Amendment to Jet Propulsion Laboratory Lease at Hahamongna 
Watershed Park, City Contract 18,418-1 

RECOMMENDATION: I 
It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Find that the leasing of 11.21 acres to Jet Propulsion Laboratory ("JPL") is 
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA) 
pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities); and 

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute a lease amendment incorporating the 
terms and conditions generally described below with JPL for the lease of 11.21 
acres located within the Arroyo Seco and the Hahamongna Watershed Park 
("HWP") Master Plan boundary, and any other documents necessary to carry out 
this transaction. 

BACKGROUND: 

For over 26 years, JPL has leased 11.21 acres of City owned land primarily to 
accommodate approximately half of the parking for more than 5,000 employees. As 
shown on Exhibit 1 attached, City Contract 18,418-1 is comprised of three parcels 
including a 9.5 acre East Arroyo parking lot, a 1.23 acre West Arroyo parking lot, and a 
0.40 acre site used for communications equipment. The lease is effective January 1, 
2009 through December 31,2010. The lease to JPL generates $696,000 revenue per 
year for the City which is used to support the maintenance, security and planning of 
water system activities in the HWP by the Public Works and Water and Power 
Departments. JPL retains one option to extend the lease term for an additional two and 
one-half years through June 30, 2013 at the same rental rate. 

MEETING OF 
02/01/2010 AGENDA ITEM NO. I 



Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
February 1,201 0 
Page 2 of 3 

JPL is responsible for all property maintenance. Any expansion of use would require a 
revision to the HWP Master Plan, which would include a review by the HWP Advisory 
Committee and would require approval by the City Council. 

The HWP Master Plan designates future uses for the East Arroyo parking area. These 
uses include spreading basins to assist in meeting water supply goals of the Water & 
Power Department over the majority of the area with the northerly portion to be used as 
Gabrielino Trail Area parking. Additional spreading basins are anticipated to be 
constructed in fiscal year 2014. 

In order to comply with the HWP Master Plan, it is proposed that the lease to JPL be 
amended to include the following substantial terms: 

1. Elimination of the City's use of the West Arroyo parking lot-No improved access 
roads to the West Arroyo parking lot currently exist and an improved access road 
is no longer being considered. 

2. The northernmost approximate 200 parking spaces of the East Arroyo parking lot 
will not be removed by JPL upon termination of the lease. This will allow public 
use of these parking spaces for access to the Gabrielino Trail; 

3. Further clarification that no expansion of the land uses allowed under the Lease 
shall go into effect unless and until such land uses have been approved by 
action of the City Council through an amendment to the HWP Master Plan, after 
review and comment of such amendment by the HWP Advisory Committee; and 

4. The above terms will be retroactive to January 1, 2009. 

No expansion of the use is proposed. All other substantial terms remain unchanged. 

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION: 

Supporting and promoting the quality of life and the local economy is one of the City 
Council's strategic goals. The proposed lease amendment is consistent with this goal 
as it will continue to provide additional needed parking for JPL employees and provides 
a parcel to install communication equipment to operate their business. 



Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
February 1,20 10 
Page 3 of 3 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 

It has been determined that the City's continued leasing of the property to JPL is 
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA) pursuant 
to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing facilities). This exemption applies to 
the continued operation of existing facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use. 
The continuation of the lease to JPL will not result in any expansion of the existing use. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The rent will remain unchanged for the JPL lease at $696,000 per year. Based on City 
Charter requirements, funds received for use of Water Fund property are deposited in 
the Water Fund. These revenues will continue to be used to support the maintenance, 
security and planning of water system activities in the HWP by the Public Works and 
Water and Power Departments. 

Respectfully submitted, 

-S77&5f 
STEV MERMELL 
Assistant City Manager 

Prepared by: Concurred by: 

4 . e, " 

KELLY KI~ASATO PHYLLI~  E. CURRIE 
Real Property Manager General Manager, Pasadena Water & Power 

M I C H A E ~  BECK 
City Manager 

List of Exhibits 

EXHIBIT 1 Aerial map of leased parcels 






